
Legal and Democratic Services

AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday 19 April 2018 at 7.30 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the 
business set out in this agenda.

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman)
Councillor Steve Bridger (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Alex Clarke
Councillor George Crawford
Councillor Rob Geleit

Councillor Jan Mason
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor Jean Steer
Councillor Peter Webb
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.
Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the Democratic 
Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask a verbal question 
to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 8 February 2018 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 7 - 46)

This report summarises progress against the audit plan for 2017/18.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2018/19  (Pages 47 - 78)

This report introduces the updated internal audit strategy for 2018/19.

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2017/18  (Pages 79 - 100)

This report sets out the approach being taken by the Council’s external auditors, 
Grant Thornton, to the audit of the accounts for 2017/18.

7. REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING SERIVCES  (Pages 101 - 
108)

This report presents a review of the implementation of recommendations from 
the Scrutiny review of Routecall undertaken in 2015. It includes a review of 
Routecall and associated services managed within the Community and 
Wellbeing Services department of the Council.

8. ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 109 - 116)

This report presents the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee for 2017/18.



12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 8 February 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman); Councillor Steve Bridger (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Alex Clarke, George Crawford, Rob Geleit, Jan Mason, 
Humphrey Reynolds, Peter Webb and Clive Woodbridge

In Attendance:  Mike Cheetham (Partner) (RSM Risk Assurance (Internal Auditor)) 
(Items 22-25 only)

Absent: Councillor Jean Steer

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Gillian McTaggart (Head of 
Corporate Governance), Margaret Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Tim Richardson 
(Democratic Services Officer)

22 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23 November 2017 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chairman.

25 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received a report presenting the internal audit progress report for 
2017/18. The following matters were considered:

a) Definition of substantial and reasonable assurance. Following a 
question from a member of the Committee, the Internal Auditor informed 
the meeting that “substantial assurance” was the highest level of 
classification given by the Auditor. The Commitee was informed that 
“reasonable assurance” was the second-highest level of classification 
given by the Auditor. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 8 
February 2018

13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

b) ICT business continuity plan. The Committee was informed that the 
Acting Head of ICT was in the process of drafting amendments to the ICT 
Business Continuity Plan in line with the Auditor’s findings.

c) Emergency response training for Councillors. The Committee was 
informed that a Members’ Briefing Evening would be arranged to provide 
training for Councillors on how to respond in the event of an emergency 
within the Borough. This was likely to be held in late May or early June 
2018 and would cover issues such as how to react, signposting to 
responsible authorities and the use of social media.

d) Audit of Local Plan – application of control framework. The 
Committee noted that the Auditor had made one medium level 
recommendation with regard to this audit, relating to the Council’s 
statutory obligation to publish a Housing Annual Monitoring Report (AMR). 
Officers informed the Committee that the AMR for 2017/18 would be 
presented to the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee in March 2018, 
and that this would comply with the Council’s statutory obligations.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to receive the internal audit progress report for 2017/18.

26 PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee received a report outlining progress made on implementing 
internal audit recommendations. The following matters were considered:

a) Recommendations with outstanding actions. The Committee noted 
that there were outstanding actions from the audits of Information 
Governance, PCI Compliance and Software Licensing. The Committee 
requested that an update on progress toward these actions be provided at 
its November meeting. 

b) ICT staffing. The Committee received an update on staffing within the 
ICT team.

c) General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) compliance. The 
Committee was informed of the Council’s arrangements for meeting the 
requirements of GDPR. An officer working group was considering the 
issue, and a project plan had been produced.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) The Committee noted the progress on the implementation of outstanding 
high and medium internal audit recommendations from the 2016/17 audit 
programme and other outstanding recommendations, and requested that 
an update on progress toward outstanding actions from the audits of 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 8 
February 2018

14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Information Governance, PCI Compliance and Software Licensing be 
provided at its November 2018 meeting.

27 REVIEW OF THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLICISING AND DETERMINING 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS - UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee received a report updating it on the progress made to-date in 
implementing the recommendations of the Scrutiny Review Task Group on the 
Administrative Arrangements for Publicising and Determining Planning 
Applications. The following matters were considered:

a) Outstanding actions. The Committee noted that only two of the actions 
recommended by the Scrutiny Review Task Group remained outstanding. 
These were to review the policy on the siting of telecommunications 
masts, and to undertake a customer satisfaction survey. An update on 
both of these actions was provided within the report.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the achievements on the outstanding items referred from the April 
2017 meeting.

(2) Agreed that a review of the Council’s policy on telecommunications masts 
sited on Council land be taken forward by the Head of Property and 
reported to the appropriate Committee in due course.

28 CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY PERFORMANCE TARGETS 
PERFORMANCE REPORT PHASE TWO 

The Committee received a report providing an update against the Council’s Key 
Priority Performance Targets for 2017 to 2018. The following matters were 
considered:

a) Status categories. Members of the Committee suggested that additional 
categories titled “deferred” and “achieved” could be included within the 
report, to more accurately record the status of some actions. It was noted 
that officers would consider this when reviewing the structure of 
monitoring reports for 2018/19 targets. Officers informed the Committee 
that the use of “deferred” status would only be appropriate where a 
decision had been taken to redirect resources from the completion of a 
target. It would not be appropriate if a target had been aimed for, but 
missed.

The Committee:

(1) Considered the performance reported in Annexe 1 and did not identify any 
areas of concern. 

(2) Considered the actions that had been proposed or taken where 
performance was currently a concern as shown in table 3.1 of the report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 8 
February 2018

15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(3) Noted the overview of the Key Priority Performance Targets in Annexe 2 
to the report.

29 WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

The Committee received a report asking it to agree its work programme for 
2017/18.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the work programme 2017/18.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.22 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIRMAN)

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
19 April 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT

Report of the: Head of Corporate Governance
Contact:  Gillian McTaggart
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary
This report summarises progress against the audit plan for 2017/18

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee receives the internal audit progress report for 
2017/18

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 None for the purposes of this report.

2 Background

2.1 The Committee’s terms of reference includes the requirements to monitor 
the implementation of recommendations from both external and internal 
auditors.

2.2 On 8 February 2018, the Committee received the last internal audit 
progress report for 2017/18; on 20 June 2017 the Committee received the 
year-end report for 2016/17. There were no matters arsing where the 
Committee required further reports.

2.3 The Committee endorsed the audit plan for 2017/18 on the 11 April 2017.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
19 April 2018

3 Proposals

3.1 The internal audit progress report covering the period to date for 2017/18 
is attached as Annexe 1 to this report.

3.2 The report monitors the delivery of the audit programme and contains the 
key features that the Committee has requested. During the year, progress 
reports will reflect the internal auditor’s opinion. This report includes:

3.2.1 A summary of progress

3.2.2 Internal audit plan performance

3.2.3 Any alterations to the plan

3.2.4 Executive summary and detailed findings of each review.

3.3 A summary of progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 is shown 
below. Four reports have been finalised;   Homelessness – Business 
Process Review , Planning income, Corporate Governance and Payroll. 

Assignment Reported Opinion H M L

Business Process Review 
(Housing) C/F from 2016/17 

19 April 18 Reasonable 
Assurance 

3

Booking System and income 
collected 

23 November 17 Reasonable 
Assurance 

3

Emergency Planning and civil 
contingencies

23 November 17 Reasonable 
Assurance 

3 4

Delivery of the Local Plan 8 February 18 Reasonable 
Assurance 

1 1

Property Management 23 November 17 Reasonable 
Assurance 

5

Cyber Security In progress 

IT General Controls Not started 

Commercial Pro
[...]
overall and on a 

department level. It will 

also feature comment on 

the number of complaints 

reaching stage 2 and 

Local Government 

Ombudsmen level and 

June 2018 Joy Stevens 

Head of 

Customer 

Services & 

Business 

Support  

Page 35 of 36

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnexe 1



 

  Epsom and Ewell BC Corporate Governance 12.17/18 

Ref Control Adequate 

control 

design 

(yes/no) 

Controls 

complied 

with 

(yes/no)  

Audit findings and implications Priority Action for management Implementation 

date 

Responsible 

owner 

on overall compliance to 

the 15-day response 

target for complaints. 

Page 36 of 36

P
age 46

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnexe 1



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
19 April 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2018/19 

Report of the: Head of Corporate Governance
Contact:  Gillian McTaggart
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary
This report introduces the updated internal audit strategy for 2018/19.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee endorses the Strategy for Internal Audit for 2018/19 as 
prepared by RSM.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The internal audit work programme is designed to review and evaluate the 
risk management, control and governance arrangements that the Council 
has in place to establish and monitor the achievement of the Council’s 
objectives. It also identifies, assesses and manages the risks to achieving 
those objectives.

2 Background

2.1 Internal Audit provides the Council through the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee with an independent and objective opinion on risk 
management, control and governance.  RSM has provided internal audit 
services to Epsom and Ewell Borough Council, as part of a Consortium 
since April 2005.   

2.2 RSM
[...]
s provided to Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 

Committee and the supporting working papers.” RSM was found to have an excellent level of conformance with the 

IIA’s professional standards.  

The risk assurance service line has in place a quality assurance and improvement programme to ensure continuous 

improvement of our internal audit services. Resulting from the programme, there are no areas which we believe 

warrant flagging to your attention as impacting on the quality of the service we provide to you. 

3.3 Conflicts of interest 

We are not aware of any relationships that may affect the independence and objectivity of the team, and which are 

required to be disclosed under internal auditing standards.  

3 YOUR INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 

Your internal audit service is provided by RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP. The team will be led 

by Mike Cheetham, supported by Lorna Raynes and Chris Benn as your client managers. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5
Annexe 1



 

  Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Internal Audit Strategy 2018-2021 | 7 

In approving the internal audit strategy, the committee is asked to consider the following: 

• Is the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee satisfied that sufficient assurances are being received 

within our annual plan (as set out at appendix A) to monitor the organisation’s risk profile effectively? 

• Does the strategy for internal audit (as set out at appendix B) cover the organisation’s key risks as they are 

recognised by the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee? 

• Are the areas selected for coverage this coming year appropriate? 

• Is the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee content that the standards within the charter in 

appendix C are appropriate to monitor the performance of internal audit? 

It may be necessary to update our plan in year, should your risk profile change and different risks emerge that could 

benefit from internal audit input. We will ensure that management and
[...]
ipt of client responses the final report will be issued by RSM to the 

assignment sponsor and any other agreed recipients of the report. 

 

 

 

Page 76

Agenda Item 5
Annexe 1



 

  Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Internal Audit Strategy 2018-2021 | 26 

 

Mike Cheetham - Head of Internal Audit  

Mike.Cheetham@rsmuk.com    

Tel: 020 3201 8219 

 

 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 

Page 77

Agenda Item 5
Annexe 1

mailto:Mike.Cheetham@rsmuk.com


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
19 April 2018

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2017/18 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer
Contact:  Lee Duffy, Brendan Bradley
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - The Audit Plan Year Ended 31 
March 2018

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary
This report sets out the approach being taken by the Council’s external 
auditors, Grant Thornton, to the audit of the accounts for 2017/18.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee endorses the External Audit Plan

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 This report supports the Council’s Key Priority Managing Resources.

2 Background

2.1 Grant Thornton are the Council’s current independent external auditors, 
appointed by the Audit Commission. 

2.2 The Council’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Epsom & Ewell Property 
Investment Company, has a separate external auditor; Epsom-based firm, 
Williams & C, who were appointed following a competitive tendering 
process.

2.3 The Council’s 2017/18 Statement of Accounts will incorporate, for the first 
time, disclosures that show the combined financial position of the Council 
and Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company. These disclosures are 
known as group accounts.

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
19 April 2018

2.4 As part of the
[...]
oper arrangements in place.

The guidance identifies one single criterion for auditors to evaluate:

“In all significant respects, the audited body takes properly informed decisions and deploys
resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people.”

This is supported by three sub-criteria, as set out below:

Significant VFM risks

Those risks requiring specific audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood 
that proper arrangements are not in place at the Council to deliver value for money.

Investment acquisitions via wholly owned company

As part of the Council’s four year Corporate Plan and Medium Term Financial
Strategy, for the first time made material property investment acquisitions via
a wholly owned property trading company. The Council made a loan to, and
invested in the Company to enable the purchase of the investment properties.
The Council funded the investment in the wholly owned Company through a
combination of loans and use of reserves.

Planned response

We will update our understanding of the Council’s governance and financing
arrangements to ensure proper informed decisions and deployed resources
achieve planned outcomes for taxpayers and local people.

Informed 
decision 
making

Sustainable 
resource 

deployment

Working 
with partners 
& other third 

parties

Value for 
Money 

arrangements 
criteria

P
age 93

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnexe 1



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Epsom and Ewell Borough Council  |  2017/18 12

Audit logistics, team & audit fees

Audit fees

The planned audit fees are no less than £44,708 (PY PSAA set: £44,708) for the financial 
statements audit and £8,976 for the grant certification (PY PSAA set: £9,773). Our fees for 
grant certification cover only housing benefit subsidy certification, which falls under the 
remit of Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited Fees in respect of other grant work, 
such as reasonable assurance reports, are shown 
[...]
 October 2015.

Report and Minutes of the meeting of the  
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting, 6 October 2015.

Report summary
This report presents a review of the implementation of recommendations from 
the Scrutiny review of Routecall undertaken in 2015. It includes a review of 
Routecall and associated services managed within the Community and 
Wellbeing Services department of the Council.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee notes:

(1) The progress made on implementing the recommendations contained 
within the review of the Routecall service.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 This report links to the key priority of “Supporting our Community”.

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
19 April 2018

2 Background

2.1 A scrutiny review of the Routecall service was completed in October 2015 
by the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, to ensure that the 
service met the needs of residents and was cost effective to provide.  

2.2 A number of recommendations were made for the service. These 
recommendations were agreed by the Social Committee on 29 October 
2015.

2.3 On 21 March 2017 the Community and Wellbeing Committee agreed to 
the rebranding of the services within the Community Services operation. 
The Committee requested that the Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee undertake a review of the rebranded services in April 2018.  

3 Progress on recommendations

3.1 A review of progress against each of the recommendations agreed by the 
Social Committee in October 2015 is provided below.

3.2 Recommendation one "That the Social Committee considers rebranding 
Route call to reflect developments of the service."

Actions
 It was agreed at the Community and Wellbeing Committee of the 

21 March, that Community Services should be rebranded as 
“Community and Wellbeing Services” with a strap line of 
“Supporting yo
[...]
 2015. 
The Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the 
progress made on implementing the recommendations contained within 
that review.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 108

Agenda Item 7



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
19 April 2018

ANNUAL REPORT 

Report of the: Chief Legal Officer
Contact:  Margaret Jones
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Annual Report
Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

Report summary
This report presents the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee for 2017/18.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Approves the Annual Report 2017/18 attached at Annexe 1 to this report

(2) Authorises the Scrutiny Officer in consultation with the Chairman to make 
appropriate amendments or additions to the Annual Report 2017/18 as a 
result of business transacted at this meeting.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The work of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee has the 
potential to cut across all of the Council’s Key Priorities and Core Values.  
It does, however, impact the Key Priority ‘Managing our Resources’ and 
the Core Value ‘Continuous Improvement’ in particular.

Page 109

Agenda Item 8



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
19 April 2018

2 Background

2.1 Under Article 6 of the Constitution the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee is required to report annually to the Council on its 
workings and make recommendations for future work programmes and 
amended working methods if appropriate.  The Annual Report of the 
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 is attached at 
Annexe 1. 

3 Proposals

3.1 It is proposed that the Committee approves the Annual Report 2017/18 
attached at Annexe 1 and agrees that the Scrutiny Officer in agreement 
with the Chairman ma
[...]
stitute*

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman) 3
Councillor Steve Bridger (Vice Chairman) 3
Councillor Alex Clarke 2 1
Councillor George Crawford 1 1
Councillor Rob Geleit 3
Councillor Jan Mason 2
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 3
Councillor Jean Steer 2
Councillor Peter Webb 3
Councillor Clive Woodbridge 3

*Figures to be updated following April 2018 meeting.

1.4 In June 2017 the Committee considered and agreed its work programme for 2017/18.  
The work programme was designed to ensure that the Committee met its statutory and 
local responsibilities and provided the Council with added value and reassurance.  An 
overview of the main items is set out below.

Effectively Holding Decision Makers to Account

1.5 A key element of the Committee’s role is to support effective, transparent and 
accountable decision making.  To enable the Committee to meet this responsibility it 
undertakes a number of different activities.  The Committee has the power to review 
policy committee decisions made but not yet implemented through the Council’s Call-
in procedure and to consider an annual report on the use of delegated powers at the 
Council.

1.6 During 2017/18 the Committee did not receive any requests to use its call-in power.  In 
June 2017, the Committee was informed that thirty one significant decisions, taken by 
officers in consultation with Committee Chairmen, had been recorded since 12 May 
2016 (or were pending) on the Council’s delegated decision proforma.  The Committee 
did not raise any particular concerns regarding these decisions.  

1.7 The Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee has a responsibility to monitor 
progress on the Council’s Corporate Plan.  As such, it received regular performance 
reports throughout 2017/18.  No particular issues were raised by the Committee.  

Page 113

Agenda Item 8
Annexe 1



However, in February 2018, the Committee was informed of a change in performance 
management reporting arrangements.  From the end of September 2017 

Minutes of the meeting


16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

                   
Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE held on 19 April 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman); Councillor Steve Bridger (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors George Crawford, Tony Axelrod (as nominated substitute for Councillor 
Humphrey Reynolds), Rob Geleit, Jan Mason, Jean Steer, Peter Webb and 
Clive Woodbridge

In Attendance:  Mike Cheetham (Partner) (RSM Risk Assurance (Internal Auditor)) 
(Item 30-34 only)

Absent: Councillor Alex Clarke and Councillor Humphrey Reynolds

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Brendan Bradley (Chief 
Accountant) (Item 30-35 only), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Gillian 
McTaggart (Head of Corporate Governance), Margaret Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Tim 
Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

30 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness and transparency, the following declaration was 
made by a member of the Committee in respect of an item on the agenda:

Review of the Community and Wellbeing Services

Councillor Jean Steer, Other Interest: User of Community and Wellbeing Centre.

32 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 February 2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman.

33 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the audit plan 
for 2017/18. The following matters were considered:



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 19 April 
2018

17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a) Finalised reports. The Committee noted that four reports had been 
finalised by the Internal Auditor. These were: Homelessness Business 
Process Review, Planning Income, Corporate Governance and Payroll.

b) Audit of Homelessness Business Process Review - Contact Centre 
response to housing enquiries. The Committee was informed that the 
Council’s Contact Centre would be able to resolve a number of high 
level/routine housing enquiries made by customers. Enquiries that were 
more detailed or complex would be dealt with by the Council’s Housing 
Officers.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to receive the internal audit progress report for 2017/18.

34 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2018/19 

The Committee received a report introducing an updated internal audit strategy 
for 2018/19. The following matters were considered.

a) Internal Audit Contract. The Committee noted that 2018/19 was the final 
year of the current internal audit contract and that assignments listed for 
future years were projected, but not confirmed.

b) Issues to consider when approving the internal audit strategy. The 
Committee noted the questions detailed in page 7 of the Internal Auditor’s 
Strategy, which it was asked to consider whilst approving the Internal 
Audit Strategy. The Committee did not identify any further areas for 
inclusion within the Strategy, and noted that the Strategy could be 
amended within the year if necessary.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to endorse the Strategy for Internal Audit for 2018/19 as prepared 
by RSM.

The Committee expressed its thanks to the Internal Auditor for his work over the 
past year. 

35 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2017/18 

The Committee received a report setting out the approach being taken by the 
Council’s External Auditor (Grant Thornton) to the audit of the accounts for 
2017/18. The following matters were considered:

a) Appointment of External Auditor. The Committee noted that the 
External Auditor for the Council was appointed by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments, a national body. There were 5 years (2018/19 to 2022/23) 
remaining on the External Auditor’s contract.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 19 April 
2018

18

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

b) External audit of Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company 
(EEPIC). The Committee noted that the Council’s subsidiary property 
investment company EEPIC had a separate external auditor, Williams & 
Co. Elements of EEPIC’s final accounts would also be inspected by Grant 
Thornton in the course of its duties for the Council.

c) Clarification of funding of EEPIC. Following a question from the 
Chairman, the Chief Accountant informed the Committee that the 
information on page 11 of the External Auditor’s report regarding the 
Council’s funding of EEPIC could be clarified. The Chief Accountant 
clarified the Auditor’s statement by informing the Committee that the 
Council had funded the investment in the wholly owned Company through 
its Commercial Property Acquisition Fund, which had been established 
and earmarked for this specific purpose by full Council in September 
2017. The fund was typically backed by external borrowing, although the 
Council could use any surplus cashflows to reduce the actual level of 
borrowing as part of its Treasury Management Strategy. There was no 
impact on the Council’s strategic earmarked reserves.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to endorse the External Audit Plan.

36 REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING SERVICES 

The Committee received a report presenting a review of the implementation of 
recommendations from the Scrutiny review of Routecall undertaken in 2015. The 
following matters were considered:

a) Success of scrutiny review recommendations. The Committee noted 
the improvements to the Council’s services which had been implemented 
as a result of the recommendations of the scrutiny review, and expressed 
its congratulations and thanks to the Head of Operational Services and his 
team for their work to achieve this.

b) Cashless payments for Transport from Home services. The Head of 
Operational Services informed the Committee that approximately 90% of 
excursion bookings were now paid for via a cashless method. A move to 
100% cashless transactions for all Transport from Home services was 
likely to take a few more years to achieve, to ensure that vulnerable users 
without access to cashless payment methods were not restricted from 
using the services.

c) Provision of services to customers outside the Borough. In response 
to a question from a Member of the Committee, the Head of Operational 
Services informed the meeting that the Meals at Home service was used 
by some customers located outside the Borough, and that this helped to 
offset its operational costs. Confirmation of whether any non-borough 
residents used the Transport from Home service would be provided to 
members of the Committee following the meeting.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 19 April 
2018

19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

d) Integration with Adult Social Care and Health Services. The Chief 
Operating Officer informed the Committee that local adult social care 
services (provided by Surrey County Council) and health services 
(provided by the NHS through clinical commissioning groups) were not 
currently engaged with the Wellbeing Daycare+ services provided by the 
Council. Similar issues were encountered by other Boroughs and Districts 
across the County. 

The Committee noted the value and benefits which the Council’s 
Wellbeing Daycare+ services provided in terms of reducing social 
isolation and ‘bed-blocking’ and was informed by the Chief Operating 
Officer that both he and the Chief Executive would take this matter 
forward with social care and health care providers. 

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the progress made on implementing the recommendations 
contained within the review of the Routecall service.

The Committee expressed its thanks to all of the staff involved in implementing 
the recommendations of the review, and requested that it’s appreciation of their 
efforts be included within the Minutes of the meeting.

37 ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received a report presenting its Annual Report for 2017/18. The 
following matter was considered:

a) Reference to the improvements and efficiencies gained as a result of 
the scrutiny review of Routecall. The Committee requested that the 
success of the Scrutiny review of the Routecall Service and its thanks to 
the Head of Operational Services and his team be included within its 
Annual Report.

Following this consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the Annual Report 2017/18 attached at Annexe 1 to the report.

(2) Authorised the Scrutiny Officer in consultation with the Chairman to make 
appropriate amendments or additions to the Annual Report 2017/18 as a 
result of business transacted at this meeting, including an expanded 
reference to the Scrutiny review of Routecall.

38 VOTE OF THANKS 

The Committee passed a vote of thanks to the Chairman for his work on its 
behalf over the past year. The Chairman expressed his thanks to the Committee 
and officers for their support over the same period.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 19 April 
2018

20

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.30 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIRMAN)


